XYZ CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Construction XYZ Construction

“When you need it done right!”
4444 Fifth St., Suite 666

Owner's Name: Owner's Address Lancaster, CA 93535
JOHNQ CUSTOVER 949 GRANT ST Phone (661) xxx-xxxx
Owner's City Owner's Zip Code Owner's Home Phone Owner's Work Phone Cell (66 1) XXX =XXXX
BENI Cl A 94510 707- 747- 4735 800- 820- 5656 Ca. Contr. Lic. #000000
Project Address Project City Project Zip Code Project Phone Date
747 BOEI NGST, SUl TE757 CONCORD 94556 510-015-1111 8-10-03
Construction Fund Holder Name (If any) (l-q:nstruction Fund Holder Address Construction Fund Holder City, State, Zip
WASHI NGTON MUTUAL aOTR " STREET BUCKTOMN, CA 99999
gy 4

I/WE, the Owner(s) of thepremisesdeacribedaboveauthorizeXY, ct|on her Aﬁreferredto as“Contractor”, to furnish all materialsand labor necessary to construct

and/or improve these premisesin agood, workmanlike and substantial m ?cordl ng t he ofawing terms, specifications and provisions:

a. Description of the work and the materials to be used: " N, LOoOof down t o deck App eQr gia
Pacific dens- deck boardto entire roog App PEA MQA‘J Bi men Roof i ng emas pe
manuf a 2 ecommendat ~Qn em, £~

2, 244 N
Ly ‘ H fe Ay =2
L a lo 'Qp [ £ =
ACr20p 7 "Tof
Qf VAP AN S,
¢ (W oJJ

b. Description of any areas that will NOT be worked on: _Met al Roof over front

This list of specifications may be continued on subsequent pages (see page number below).
c. Payment: Contractor proposes to perform the above work, (subject to any additions and/or deductions pursuant to authorized change orders), for the

Total Sum of $ 75, 000. 00 Down Payment (if any) $ 10, 000. 00

PAYMENT DUE WHEN AMOUNT Payments to be made in installments as follows:
1. After Tearout $15000. 00 By check uponrecei pt of i nvoi cefor thedraws as
2 After Dens- Deck appli ed. ¢ 10000. 00 descri bed under “Paynent Due When” tothel eft.
3 After 50 %of roof conpl et ed ¢ 15000. 00
4. At conpl etionof job ¢ 25000. 00

d. Commencement and Completion of Work: Commencement of work shall mean the physical delivery of materials onto the premises and/or the performance of any labor
and commencement shall be subject to permissible delays as described in provision (5) on thereverse side..

Approximate Start Date: 8-21-03 Approximate Completion Date: 9-21-03

e. Acceptance: This contract is approved and accepted. | (we) understand there are no oral agreements or understandings between the parties of this agreement. The written
terms, provisions, plans (if any) and specificationsin this contract is the entire agreement between the parties. Changes in this agreement shall be done by written change order

only and with the express approval of both parties. Changes may incur additional charges. As described in provision (1) on page two, this contract is subject to approval by
Contractor who may cancel after refunding any down payment.

Additional Provisions Of This Contract Are On The Reverse Side And May Be Continued On Subsequent Pages (see page number below).
NOTE: This contract may be withdrawn after 30 days OWNER/AGENT, see the “Arbitration of Disputes” provision on page two
from _8- 10- 03 if not approved and signed by both parties. (provision 15) and the NOTICE following this provision. If you agree to

arbitration, initial on the line below the NOTICE where indicated. Also,
initial in the same place on EACH COPY of this contract.

approved and accepted (owner/agent) date Field Representative
In witness thereof the owner(s) have hereunto signed their name(s) this
approved and accepted (owner/agent) 30 day of August 2003 and acknowledgesatruecopy of thiscontract.
By 3355698
reviewed and approved (contractor) date company representative State Registration Number

Form GC2-C Copyright © 1996- 2003 ACT Contractors Forms (800) 820-5656 www.calform.com Page one of _2 Total Pages



ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS- Unless otherwise specified herein, the following additional provisions are expressely incorporated into this contract:

1. Contractors Right To Cancel. Owner understands that final approval of this
contract rests with Contractor and Contractor’s installation and estimation
departments. In the event this contract is not approved by Contractor, any payment
made hereunder shall be refunded to Owner and this contract shall be null and void and
of no effect. Contractor’'s commencement of work as scheduled or Contractor’s
signature herein shall constitute approval of this contract by Contractor. o
2. Contract, Plans, Specifications, Permits and Fées. The work described in
this contract shall be done according to the plans and the plan specifications (if any)
except in the case of conflict when the provisions of this contract shall have control
over both the plans and the plan specifications. All required building permits will be
Paud for by Owner and obtained by Contractor. All other charges, taxes, assessments,
ees etc., of any kind whatsoever, required by any government body, utility company
or thelike shall be paid for by Owner. )

3. Property Lines. Ownér is responsible to locate and inform Contractor of the
location of al property lines. At thediscretion and direction of Contractor, Owner may
be required to provide at Owner’s expense, a licensed surveyor’s map of the property
showing property lines.

4. Installation. Owner understands that Contractor may or may not install the
materials. Contractor hasthe rlg\?lt to subcontract any part of, or all of, thework herein.
5. Change Orders. Should Owner, construction [ender, or any government body or
inspector re%ure any modification to the work covered under this contract, angwcost
incurred by Contractor shall be added to the contract price as extra work and Owner
agreesto pay Contractor hisnormal selling price for such extrawork. All extrawork as
well asany other modificationsto the original contract shall be sPecmed and appr;

by both partiesin awritten change order. All change orders shall become apart ¢f thk
contract and shall beincorporated herein. ) )

6. Owner’'s Responsibility: Insurance etc. Owner is responsible for t
following: (1) to seethat all nécessary water, electrical power, access to premises, and
toilet facilities are provided on the premises. (2) to provide a storage area on the
premisesfor equipment and materials. (3) to relocate and protect any item that prevents
Contractor from having free access to the work areas such as but not limited to
furniture, appliances, draperies, clothing and other personal effects, TV or radio
antennas, vehicles, tools or garden ecwl pment. In the event that Owner failsto relocate
such items, Contractor may relocate these items as required but in no way is Contractor
responsible for damage "to these items during their relocation uring the
performance of the work. (4) to obtain permisson from the owner jjacent
property(ies) that Contractor must use to gain access to the work areas:

to be responsible and to hold Contractor harmless and accept any risks resfilti ol
the use of adjacent property(ies) by Contractor. (5) to correct anaP/ existing défe
which are recognized during the course of the work. Contractor shall have no liabili
for correcting any existing defects such as, but not limited to, dry rot, structural defects,
or code violations. (6) to maintain property insurance with Fire, Coutse of
Construction, all Physical Loss with Vandalism and Malicious Mischief
attached, in asum at [east equal to the contract price, prior to and during perfol ce
of this contract. If the project is destroyed or damaged by an accident, disaster or
calamity, or by theft or vandalism, an%work or materials supplied by Contractor in
reconstructing or restoring the project shall be paid for by Owner as extrawork.

7. Delay. Contractor shall not be held responsible for any damage occasioned by
delaysresulting from: work done by Owner’ s subcontractors, extrawork, acts of owner
or owner's agent including failure of owner to make t|me|¥) progress payments or
payments for extrawork, shortages of material and/or |abor, bad weather, fire, strike,
war, governmental regulations, or any other contingencies unforeseen by Contractor or
beyond Contractor’ s reasonable control.

8. Surplus Materials and Salvage. Any surplus materials left over after this
contract has been completed are the property of Contractor and will be removed by
same. No credit is due Owner on returnsfor any surplus material s because this contract
isbased upon acompletejob. All salvage resulting from work under this contract isthe
grogerty of Contractor. ) . .

. IeanLéP & Advertising. Upon completion, and after removing all debris and
surplus materials, wherever possible, Contractor will leave premises in a neat, broom
clean condition. Owner hereby grants to Contractor the right to display signs and
advertise at the job site for the period of time starting at the date of signing of this
contract and continuing uninterrupted until fourteen (14) days past the date the job is
completed and payment in full has been made. Owner grants Contractor the right to
publish the project street address on a “references’ list which may be given to
prospective customers. » )

10. Unanticipated Conditions & Concealed dama%e. Expense incurred
because of unusual or unanticipated conditions shall be paid for by owner as extrawork
(conditions such as, but not limited to, Pround conditions that requirefill, or unusually
hard soil, rocky soil, or the presence of ground water). Contractor will inform Owner
of any dry rot or other deterioration or unanticipated condition which is concealed and
isdiscovered during the course of the work. Contractor is not responsible to repair an
such discovered deterioration or condition and any work done by Contractor to rem
such will only be done as extrawork in awritten change order. ) N

11. Hazardous Substances. Owner understandsthat Contractor isnot qualified as
a Hazardous Material Handler or Inspector or as a Hazardous Material Abatement
contractor. Should any hazardous substances as defined by the government be found
to be present on the premises, it is the Owners' responsibility to arrange and pay for
abatement of these substances.

12. Right to Stop Work and to Withhold Payment on Labor and Materials.
If any payment is not made to Contractor as per this contract, Contractor shall have the
right to stop work and keep the job idle until al past due progress payments are
received. Contractor isfurther excused by Owner from paying any material, equipment
and/or labor suppliers or any subcontractors (heréinafter” collectively called
“suppliers”), during the period that Owner is in arrears in making payments to
Contractor for billsreceived during that same period. If these same “suppliers’ make
demand upon Owner for payment, Owner may make such payment on behalf of
Contractor and Contractor shall reimburse Owner for this amount at such time that
Owner becomes current with Contractor for al past due payments. Owner is
responsible to verify the true amounts owed by Contractor to these same “suppliers’,
prior to making payment on behalf of Contractor. Owner shall not be entitled, under
any circumstances, to collect as reimbursement from Contractor any amount greater
than that exact amount actually and truly owed by Contractor to these same
“suppliers’, for work done or materials supplied on Owner’sjob.

13. Collection. Owner agreesto pa% all collection fees and chargesincluding but not
limited to all legal and attorney feesthat result should Owner default in payment of this
contract. Overdue accounts are subject to interest charged at the rate of 10% per
annum.

14. Legal Fees. Intheevent litigation arises out of thiscontrw£rwd|ing party(ies)
are entitled to all legal, arbitration, and attorney fees. The court snall not be bound to
award feesbased onany set, court fee schedule’but shall if it so chooses, award the true
amount of all costs, expenses and attorney fees paid or incurred.

hOﬁlifornialaw
disputdlj
bem re giviﬁp

ree to Arbitration
IS i y?

15. Arbitration of Disputes. Any controversy or claim arising out of or
relating to this proposal/contract, or the breach thereof, shall be settled
by arbitration in accordance with the applicable Construction Industry
Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association which are in
effect at the time the demand for arbitration is filed. A judgment upon the
award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having
jurisdiction thereof. Any arbitration award shall be subject to correction
and/or vacation for the reasons stated in the Code of Civil Procedure. The
arbitrator shall award reasonable attorneys fees and expenses to the
prevailing party. After being given due notice, should any party fail to
appear at or participate in the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall
make an award based upon the evidence presented by the party(ies) who
do (does) appear and participate. Notwithstanding Contractor’s right to
arbitrate, Contractor does not waive any of its lien rights.

NOTICE: By initialing in the space below you are agreeing to have any
dispute arising out of the matters included in the “arbitration of
disputes” proyjsion decided by neutral arbitration as provided by
Qu are giving up any rights you might possess to
d in acourt or jury trial. By initialing in the space
our judicial rights to discovery and appeal,
hts are ifi , included in the “arbitration of
i bmit to arbitration after agreeing

disputes” prowsi %?f ou refu
to this provision, y {a@comp /‘t bitrate under the authority
iens,Code mer licable laws. Your

unless t

of the Business and Pro
agreement to this arbitration ms@?‘ is volunt
the fo

We have rez%and undéz?lg k%andc;% to submit
/“hutes ari ut of s inclu infhe “arbitration of
B golbich /6

t

oviston ﬁl arDifration. /.

OG | Agree to Arbitration S% /e
f A ) (Initials of Contract S

QC[

s Or S
erGsG'Qo/./hS

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the

contractors state license board, which has jurisdiction to investigate

complaints against contractors if a complaint regarding a patent act or
omission is filed within four years of the date of the alleged violation. A
complaint regarding a latent act or omission pertaining to structural

defects must be filed within 10 years of the date of the alleged violation.
Any questions concerning a contractor may be referred to the Registrar,
Contractors State License Board, P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento, CA 95826-
0026. State law requires anyone who contracts to do construction work
to be licensed by the Contractors’ State License Board in the license

category in which the contractor is going to be working- If the total price
of the job is $500 or more (including labor and materials). Licensed

contractors are regulated by laws designed to protect the public. If you
contract with someone who does not have a license, the Contractors’

State License Board may be unable to assist you with a complaint. Your
only remedy against an unlicensed contractor may be in civil court, and
you may be liable for damages arising out of any injuries to the contractor
or his or her employees. You may contact the Contractors’ State License
Board to find out if this contractor has a valid license. The board has

complete information on the history of licensed contractors, including
any possible suspensions, revocations, judgments, and citations. The
Board has offices throughout California. Please check the government
pages of the White Pages for the office nearest you or call 1-800-321-
CSLB for more information.

( 800}

Page two of _2 Total Pages



